Rule 2.25

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals

Form 2.16B(Scot)

R2.25

Pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 2.25 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company

Company number

Heart of Midlothian plc 8C005863
(a) Insert full HWe (a)
name(s) and Bryan Alan Jackson Trevor Nigel Birch James Bernard Stephen
address(es) of BDO LLP BDO LLP BDO LLP
administrator(s) Citypoint Citypoint Citypoint
65 Haymarket Terrace 65 Haymarket Terrace 65 Haymarket Terrace
Edinburgh Edinburgh Edinburgh
EH12 5HD EH12 5HD EH12 5HD

attach a copy of myfour proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b} Insert date (b) 26 July 2013
Signed — . M\
Joint Administrator(s)
Dated 26 July 2013

Contact Details:

Ycou do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the public

Bryan Alan Jackson
BDO LLP

Citypoint

65 Haymarket Terrace
Edinburgh

EH12 SDH

DX Number

DX Exchange

SATURDAY

AR -

2710712013 #814

COMPANIES HOUSE —

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House, 4™ Floor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 139 Fountainbridge,

Edinburgh, EH3 9FF

DXED235 Edinburgh 1/ LP- 4 Edinburgh 2

Software supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




|BDO

Heart of Midlothian plc - In
Administration

Statement to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.25
of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986 and

Statement of Proposals under Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Dated: 26 July 2013

Bryan Alan Jackson
Joint Administrator

2400(11)




IBDO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section

1.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction

2, Events leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators

3, Statement of Affairs and Statutory Information

4. Prescribed Part

5. Achieving the purpose of the Administration

6. Management of the Company's affairs since the Joint Administrators' appointment
7. Other Matters

8. Rescue of the Company

9, Directors Conduct

10. EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

11. Joint Administratars’ Remuneration

12. Possible outcomes for the Company and Creditors

13. Joint Administrators’ Discharge

14, Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
APPENDICES

A. Statutory Information

B. Joint Administrators’ Receipts & Payments

C. Joint Administrators’ Estimated Statement of Affairs

D. Form 2.32B(5cot)

E. Form 2.16B(Scot)

F. Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs and Category 1 Disbursements
G. Creditors' Guide to Administrators' Fees

H. BDO LLP Remuneration & Disbursements Policy

I Notice of Creditors Meeting

J. Creditors’ Questionnaire

K. Creditors’ Claim Form & Proxy (Form 4.7(Scot) & 4.29(5cot))

2
Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




|IBDO

Heart of Midlothian plc - In Administration (“the Company”/”the Club”)

Registered Number: SC005863

Registered office: c/o BDO LLP, Citypoint, 65 Haymarket Terrace, Edinburgh EH12 5HD

(previously at Tynecastle Stadium, Gorgie Road, Edinburgh, Midlothian, EH11 2NL)

Trading Address: Tynecastle Stadium, Gorgie Road, Edinburgh, Midlothian, EH11 2NL

In the Court of Session, reference: P585/13

1.

¥

L

Ao

Ao

w

At

A1

Introduction

This report is addressed to the creditors of the Company and incorporates the Joint Administrators’
proposals. A creditors’ meeting has been convened for the purpose of allowing the creditors to consider the
proposals and attached resolutions.

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Paragraph 50 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 that the initial
meeting of creditors of the above Company will be held at The Gorgie Suite, Tynecastle Stadium, Gorgie
Road, Edinburgh, Midlothian, EH11 2NL on 12 August 2013, at 11.00am, for the purpose of considering the
Joint Administrators’ proposals and determining whether to establish a Creditors’ Committee.

A resolution at the meeting will be passed if a majority in value of those voting have voted in favour of it.

A creditor will be entitled to vote at the meeting only if a claim has been todged with me at the meeting or
befare the meeting at my office, and it has been accepted for voting purposes in whole or in part. For the
purpose of formulating claims, creditors should note that the date of commencement of the Administration
is 19 June 2013. Proxies may also be lodged with me at the meeting or before the meeting at my office.

A notice of claim form and proxy form is at Appendix K for your use.
Events leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators

The Company was incorporated on 29 April 1905, having been originally founded in 1874,

The Company's previous name was Heart of Midlothian Football Club plc which was changed to Heart of
Midlothian plc on 7 July 1997. The Company operates from Tynecastle Stadium, Gorgie Road, Edinburgh,
Midlothian, EH11 ZNL.

The Company's principal activity is that of a professianal football club.

The Company is one of the oldest clubs in football, founded in 1874 and one of the founder members of the
Scottish League in 1890,

The Club is an established team in the Scottish Premier League/Scottish Professional Football League
(“SPL/SPFL").

Since its foundation, the Club has been integral to Scotland’s capital city, Edinburgh and a competing
sporting institution at a UK and European level.

The performance of the Club over the past 3 seasons has been summarised below:

f3 0751)’6’—*/52]3,"@25 3040672011 30/0672010.
League Position (SPL) 10th 5th* 3rd
Turnover (£°000) 8,682 6,915 7,908
Profit/(Loss) (1,648) 511 39

* won Scottish Cup.

The Club had traded at a loss for several years, with these losses being underwritten by the Club’s parent
company Ukio Bankas Investicine Grupe plc (“UBIG™).

However, as at 30 June 2012 (the Club's year-end} it was confirmed that UBIG would no longer provide
financial support to the Club.

3
Heart of midiothian plc (In Administraticn) - Proposals




|]BDO

v

UBIG was the majority shareholder of the Club, with a shareholding of 78.97%, and was also the principal
secured creditor, holding a floating charge (created on 4 February 2011 and registered on 10 February 2011)
and a standard security {created on 18 March 2011 and registered on 5 April 2011) over the assets of the
Club.

On 6 December 2012 an agreement was executed whereby the floating charge and standard security in
favour of UBIG were assigned to AB Ukio Bankas plc (“ABUB" /“the Bank™).

In addition to the above, UBIG also provided ABUB with a Share Pledge (executed on 31 January 2013),
whereby 43,341,208 of UBIG's shareholding in the Club was transferred to ABUB (i.e. an averall
shareholding in the Club of circa 29.5% held by ABUB).

ABUB is currently due circa £15m by the Club. This debt is secured by the assigned post Enterprise Act
floating charge over the assets of the Club and a standard security over Tynecastle Stadium.

On 2 May 2013 the Central Bank of Lithuania (by virtue of the Kaunas Regional Court) appointed a
temporary administrator to investigate the trading and solvency of ABUB. As a result of this bankruptcy
administration proceedings commenced, which resulted in the appointment of UAB Valnetas as
Administrators of ABUB on or around 7 June 2013.

As a result of the appointment of UAB Valnetas as Administrators of ABUB, all decisions with regard to
trading, enforcement of securities and all matters relating to ABUB are made by UAB Valnetas. The previous
individuals involved with ABUB no longer have any control of the Bank.

ABUB was entitled to appoint Administrators of Heart of Midlothian plc (“HoM plc”), as HoM plc was in
breach of the security hetd by ABUB by virtue of the Directors of HoM plc lodging a notice of intention to
appoint an Administrator.

Bryan Alan Jackson, Trevor Nigel Birch and James Bernard Stephen were appointed Joint Administrators of
the Club on 19 June 2013 by the holder of a qualifying floating charge, this being ABUB. The appointment
being made by ABUB in terms of Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,

Pursuant to 5100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 any one of the Joint Administrators may
exercise all and/or any of the powers which are conferred on them as Jaint Administrators.

Prior to our appointment as Joint Administrators we had ng professional dealings with HoM plc.

At Appendix A is a record of the names of the Company’s Directors and Company Secretary together with
details of their shareholdings.

Attached at Appendix B to this report is a summary of the Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
Account, the contents of which we consider to be self explanatory however we will comment on the
following:

Donations

To date a total sum of circa £48k has been received as donations to the Club. The Joint Administrators have
‘ring-fenced’ these funds, which are held in a separate bank account in the name of the Company.

It is the intention of the Joint Administrators that these sums shall not be used te meet the costs and
expenses of the administration unless absolutely necessary.

Sponsorship Funds

This primarily represents funds paid to the Company from Wonga.com under the terms of the sponsorship
agreement with the Company, together with other commercial sponsorship income (i.e, match-day
sponsorship, player kit-sponsorship etc}.

Hospitality

This primarily relates to season ticket and match day hospitality packages sold since the appointment of
the Joint Administrators.

Season Ticket Sales

To date a total of circa £900k (inc VAT) has been received from season ticket sales. The funds are being
used to trade the business as there was no funding available to the Joint Administrators on appointment.

These sums have been kept in a separate bank account in the name of the Company.

4
Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




|IBDO

Following the Joint Administrators appointment over 3,000 season ticket sales have been achieved.
Profit on Sale of Players

This relates to a compensation payment due to the Club in respect of former player Arvydas Novikovas
{€100k), who's contract had expired prior to the Joint Administrators appointment.

As this player was under 23 years old, and had come through the Club's academy, the Club were entitled to
this compensatory sum, which was negotiated upwards (by the Jaint Administrators) from the initial offer.

3. Statement of Affairs and Statutory Information

A\

The Directors have yet to submit a statement of affairs, despite being requested to do so.

> The Joint Administrators have prepared an estimated statement of affairs based on the information
available to them, realisations to date and have attached this at Appendix C. The names and addresses of
creditors have been attached to the statement of affairs. We have not included the employees’ names and
addresses as their claims will be dealt with by the Department of Trade & Industry.

¥ The statement of affairs does not account for the cost and expense of the Administration process.

4, Prescribed Part

> Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Administrators must state the
amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the prescribed part. This provision only
applies where the Company has granted a floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003.

» As the Company has granted a floating charge after this date the provisions of the prescribed part will
apply.

» Please note that should the Club exit Administration via a Company Voluntarily Arrangement (“CVA”), then
the above would not appty.

5. Achieving the purpose of the Administration

» The statutory purpose of an Administration consists of three objectives, and we now address the progress
that has been made in this respect.

(a) The first objective is the rescuing the Company as a going concern (i.e. restructuring the Company's
business, resulting in the survival of the Company). The rescue is planned to involve an exit from
Administration by way of a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”), Typically a CVA involves a
compromise of debt owed by the Company to its creditors at the date of appointment of the Joint
Administrators and the intreduction of new investment in order to assist the financing of operations
going forward.

(b) With regard to the second objective of achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in administration),
This objective is not being pursued at present.

(c) The final objective is realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors. This objective would only be explored if the first and second objectives were
not reasonably practicable.

6. Management of the Company's affairs since the Joint Administrators' appointment

Initial Actions

» The Joint Administrators staff attended the Company's trading premises at Tynecastle Stadium upon
appointment and addressed all staff and players.

» As a result of the Administration staff redundancies were necessary in order to address the costs base of the
Company. Therefore, on 20 June 2013, 17 employees were made redundant (this being 13 non-playing staff
and 4 playing staff). Subsequently, on 27 June 2013 one further employee (playing staff) was made
redundant.

5
Heart of Midlathian ple (In Adrinistration) - Proposals




|BDO

g

Y

A 4

Of the remaining employees 4 of the playing staff have agreed to take a wage reduction, and 24 of the non-
playing staff have agreed to waive their rights to any wages or expenses for the duration of the
Administration.

Correspondence advising of the Joint Administrators appaintment was issued to all employees and players
of the Company, with notice also being provided to all known creditors of the Company.

Discussions were held with the Company’s credit-card/merchant services provider (FDMS} following the
appointment of the Joint Administrators.

An initial review of the Company's short-term projected cash flow was undertaken, to establish the viability
of continuing to trade the Company under the supervision of the Joint Administrators.

Open cover insurance was put in place, and the Joint Administrators have liaised with the Club’s existing
insurance providers.

The Joint Administrators appointed Morisons LLP, Edinburgh as legal agents to assist in the Administration.
Their fees are based on a time cost basis.

The Joint Administrators sought tenders from three independent property agents to provide a valuation of
the Club on a going-concern basis and alternative use basis. Following a review of the tenders submitted,
Jones Lang LaSalle (“JLL”) were instructed to act as property agents on behalf of the Joint Administrators.

A notice was placed in the Edinburgh Gazette and The Scotsman newspaper advising of the appointment of
Bryan Alan Jackson, Trevor Nigel Birch and James Bernard Stephen as Joint Administrators of the Company,
in accordance with the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986.

As the Company is registered with the Financial Services Authority, notice of the Joint Administrators
appointment was also given to them.

Administration bank accounts were opened, and all pre-Administration accounts were frozen.
Trading during the Administration

General Trading Matters

The Joint Administrators have continued to trade the Club in Administration.

Trading of the Club has been funded primarily from income received from the fotlowing channels:
e Season tickets sales (purchased by cash and cheque);
¢ Compensation funds due to the Club (i.e. from former player Arvydas Novikovas);

e The partial release of post Administration season ticket sales paid for by credit/debit cards, from
FDMS; and

s Sponsorship monies due to the Club by its main sponsor.

Undertakings have been provided to all utility suppliers to ensure the Company continues to trade as
normal.

Arrangements have been made with various key suppliers to ensure continued supply of services during the
Administration period (i.e. undertakings and purchase orders).

Employees were owed one month's arrears of wages prior to the Joint Administrators appointment and to
avoid hardship, it was agreed with all remaining employees that they would be paid at the start of July 50%
of their wages owing from 19 June 2013 to 31 July 2013, the remainder of which will be paid on the normal
payment date at the end of July.

FDMS

Prior to the Joint Administrators appointment c£1.4m of season tickets sales monies had been advanced by
FDMS to the Club.

The Joint Administrators had several discussions with FDMS regarding the pre-Administration season tickets,
and the aptions available to them in respect of this matter.

6
Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




|IBDO

»

Foltowing lengthy discussions, and after seeking legal advice on this matter, it was decided that it woutd be
in best interests of all stakeholders to honour pre-Administration ticket sales, on the condition that all post
Administration season ticket sales made by credit/debit card (circa £225k) were released by FDMS to the
Club.

To date circa £100k of these funds have been released, with the remainder due to be paid at set times after
the first home game.

Sale of the Club

Contact was made with several parties who had expressed an interest in purchasing the Club prior to and
following the Joint Administrators appeointment, with an initial sale mema/flyer issued to all such parties.

An advert was placed in the Financial Times (“FT”) advising of the sale of the Club, with notice that offers
to purchase the Club should be made by close of business on Friday 12 July 2013. This notice was also
placed with the FT’s an-line partner businessforsale.com.

Prior to any further information being provided Non Disclosure Agreements (“NDA”’s) were issued to all
parties who had made such requests.

Following receipt of a duly signed NDA, a formal sales memorandum was issued.

Further information was made available via an on-line data-room to parties who had signed a NDA, and
requested additional information,

A closing date of 12 July 2013 was set for interested parties to submit an offer/proposal to purchase the
Club.

Three bids {to purchase the Club as a going concern) were received. The Joint Administrators, subject to
discussions with these parties, intend to move to a ‘preferred bidder’ status in the forthcoming weeks.

As none of the bids received were in an acceptable form, the interested parties had been given until Spm
an 24 July 2013 to submit an improved offer, together with full evidence of funding. The improved offers
received are currently being reviewed by the Joint Administrators.

Faotball Related Matters

As a result of the Club entering Administration the following penalties have been imposed by the SPL/SPFL
in respect of the 2013/14 season:

* Apoints deduction (the Club witl begin the 2013/14 season with minus 15 league points).
* Registration embargo (the Club is unable to register any new players while in Administration).

The Joint Administrators are due to attend a hearing with the Scottish Football Association (“SFA™) on 1
August 2013, where further sanctions may be made against the Club as a result of it being placed into
Administration.

Other Matters

Preferential Creditors

As noted previously, to date 18 employees of the Club have been made formally redundant following the
Joint Administrators’ appointment.

The employees’ claims are currently being processed by the Department of Trade and Industry. We estimate
the preferential liability to be in the region of £90k.

Floating Charge Creditor(s)
The details of the floating charges registered against the Company are detailed in Appendix A.
Unsecured Creditars

Based on the information obtained from the Company’s records, and the unsecured creditors' claims
notified to us to date, total unsecured creditor claims are estimated to be in the region of £13m. Further
claims are anticipated.

The above does not include the shortfall likely to be incurred in respect of the sums due to the secured
creditor and floating charge ¢reditor (which would be an unsecured claim).

7
Heart of Midlothian pl¢ (In Administration} - Proposals




|IBDO

» Any recovery to unsecured creditors will be from the prescribed part. However, based on current
information it is anticipated that (after costs) there will be insufficient funds available to allow a dividend
to be paid via the prescribed part.

> As previously stated, in the event that a CVA is achieved the provisions of the prescribed part would not
apply.

8, Rescue of the Company
» The rescue of the Company is planned to involve an exit from Administration by way of a CVA.
9, Directors Conduct

» The Joint Administrators are obliged to consider the conduct of the Directors of the Company during the
last 3 years. If there are any matters you wish to bring to our attention, please supply details on the
attached questionnaire located at Appendix J.

10. EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

» We are required under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether and if so the extent to which the above
regulations apply to this Administration. In this particular case the EC Regulation will apply in respect of
this Administration and these proceedings will be main proceedings as provided by Article 3 of the aforesaid
Regulation.

1. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

¥ Kindly note that under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the Joint Administrators are obliged to fix
their remuneration in accordance with Rule 2.39 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986. This permits
remuneration to be fixed either as a percentage of the value of the property with which the Joint
Administrators have to deal, or alternatively by reference to the time the Joint Administrators and their
staff have spent attending te matters in this Administration.

» In respect of this Administration, in this case we propose that our remuneration be determined by
reference to our time costs. Details of our charges out rates are attached at Appendix H.

> Attached at Appendix F is a schedule that summarises the time that has been spent in dealing with this
Administration up to 19 July 2013. This shows a total of 716.95 hours at an average charge out rate of
£264.31 totalling £189,499.75 + VAT, together with disbursements of £3,005.17.

> We will therefore seek approval from the creditors to authorise a fee of £189,499.75 + VAT with
disbursements of £3,005.17 for the period to 19 July 2013.

» However, it is not our intention to draw a fee until this has been agreed with the secured creditor (i.e. the
administrators of ABUB).

» For your guidance we attach at Appendices G & H a Creditors’ Guide to Administrators Remuneration
Scotland and a document that outlines the policy of BDQ LLP in respect of remuneration and disbursements.

12. Passible outcomes for the Company and Creditors

> In due course it will be necessary for the Company to exit from Administration. This can either be by the
Company being placed into (1) a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”); (2) Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation; (3) Compulsory Liquidation or (4) by Dissolution of the Company.

¥» It is proposed that under a CVA the Joint Administrators, Bryan Alan Jackson, Trevor Nigel Birch and James
Bernard Stephen be appointed Joint Supervisors. Creditors may nominate a different Supervisor provided
that nominations to that effect are received before approval of the Joint Administrators’ proposals. Any
alternative nomination for a proposed Supervisor will need to be received before the proposals are
approved.

»> In the event that a CVA is not be approved, the Joint Administrators propose that the following three exit
routes from Administration be considered:

8
Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




|IBDO

13.

14.

a) In the event that there are sufficient funds available to enable a return to the unsecured creditors of
the Company, the Joint Administrators may place the Company into Creditors' Votuntary Liquidation,
seeking their own appointment as Joint Liquidators of the Company. In accordance with Paragraph
83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.25 (1C) of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules
1986, creditors may nominate different persons as the proposed Joint Liguidators. All valid
nominations must be made before the proposals are approved, with or without modifications; or

b) Subject to the provisions of Paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 an application
may be made to the court to end the Administration and for the Company to be compulsorily wound-
up. The Joint Administrators may, if they so desire, request that they be appointed Liquidators; or

c) In the event that exit routes (i) and (ii) above are inappropriate or unavailable, the Joint
Administrators may make the necessary arrangements for the Company to be dissolved and removed
from the Companies Register.

Joint Administrators’ Discharge

It is standard practice for Administrators to seek a discharge from liability for any action taken by them
during the course of an Administration, following the termination of the Administration.

Granting the Joint Administrators discharge does not prevent any creditor of the Company from applying to
Court (under Paragraph 75 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986} for permission to bring proceedings
against the Joint Administrators if any such party believes that their conduct as Joint Administrators has
breached their duties in relation to the Company or has otherwise made them guilty of misfeasance.

The Joint Administrators are not currently aware of any issue that may result in such an application to
Court.

For the avoidance of doubt, granting the Joint Administrators their discharge prior to the termination of the
Administration does not discharge their liability, until the termination is effective.

A resolution seeking the Joint Administrators discharge forms part of the Administrators’ Proposals.
Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Joint Administrators propose that:

(i) the Joint Administrators do all such things and generally exercise all of the powers as Joint
Administrators contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they at their discretion
consider desirabte or expedient in order to achieve the purposes of the Administration, to protect
and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisation of those assets or for any
purpose incidental to these proposals.

(ii) the Joint Administrators, at their sole discretion and at a time they see fit, are empowered to
either:

a. File the necessary returns at Court and with the Registrar of Companies to place the Company
into Creditors Votuntary Liquidation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule 81 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 and that Bryan Alan Jackson, Trevor Nigel Birch and James Bernard Stephen be
appointed Joint Liquidators, or any other person(s) be appointed Liquidator{s) of the Company
in accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of the same, or;

b. Make application to Court to end the Administration pursuant to Paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986, following which, the Jeoint Administrators request that the Company be
Compulsorily wound-up and that Bryan Alan Jackson, Trevor Nigel Birch and James Bernard
Stephen be appointed Joint Liquidators if they so desire, or;

c. File the necessary documents with the Court and with the Registrar of Companies to dissolve
the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

(iii) Following the approval of the Joint Administrators proposals, and subject to an acceptable offer
being received, it would be the Joint Administrators intention to issue CVA proposals to all known
creditors as soon as reasonably practicable. Accordingly, a further meeting of creditors to consider
such propaosals would be convened between 14 days and 28 days of the creditors receiving the CVA
proposals.

9
Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




|IBDO

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

They make payments to secured and preferential creditors and if necessary, they apply to Court
under Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 in order to distribute funds to
unsecured creditors.

That the creditors consider, and if thought fit, appoint a creditors’ committee to assist the Joint
Administrators (such a committee must comprise of between 3 and 5 creditors).

That the Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability under the Administration per
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, immediately upon the Joint Administrators
filing their final report to creditors.

In the event of a CVA being approved:

(vii)

To exit the Administration, at such time as the Joint Administrators deem appropriate, by the filing
at Companies House and the Court a notice pursuant to Paragraph 80 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986.

In the event a CVA is not approved:

(viii)

(ix)

{x)

(xi)

(xii)

(xiii)

That if there are insufficient funds to make a payment by way of distribution to the unsecured
creditors, once all outstanding matters have been concluded, the Joint Administrators will file the
requisite forms with the Registrar of Companies to enable the Company to be dissolved pursuant to
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

That in the event there are sufficient funds to enable a payment by way of distribution to unsecured
creditors then we, as Joint Administrators, will cause the Company to be placed into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation, with Bryan Alan Jackson, Trevor Nigel Birch and James Bernard Stephen being
appointed as Joint Liquidators, by filing the requisite forms with the Registrar of Companies pursuant
to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986. In accordance with Paragraph 83(7} of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.47(3)(b) of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rule 1986,
creditors may nominate different persons as the proposed Joint Liquidators. All valid nominations
must he made after the receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are approved, with or
without modifications.

In the event that none of the above exit routes are deemed appropriate by the Joint Administrators,
it is proposed that we present a petition to the Court for the compulsory winding up of the Company
pursuant to Paragraph 79, We will also seek our appointment as Joint Liquidators pursuant to section
140(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 and will seek our release as Joint Administrators from the Court
pursuant to Paragraph 98(2)(c) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

That if sufficient funds are available and Joint Liquidators are appointed {in any manner described in
these proposals} then the net funds held, after the provision for costs, be passed by the Joint
Administrators to the appointed Joint Liquidators.

That the Joint Administrators, pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,
be released from all liability in respect of their acts as Administrators, 14 days after their
appointment as Joint Administrators ceases to have effect.

That, if thought fit, the Joint Administrators seek a resolution from creditors establishing a creditors’
committee pursuant to Paragraph 57 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Remuneration and other resolutions

» The Administrators further propose the following resolutions

(xiv)

That, if thought appropriate, the Joint Administrators take the necessary steps to form a creditors’
committee.

If no creditors’ committee is formed the creditors will be required to vote on the following resolutions:

10
Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration} - Proposals




|IBDO

(xv) That the Joint Administrators’' remuneration be fixed on a time cost basis and such remuneration may
be drawn in accordance with the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986.

(xvi)  That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw current and future Category 1 disbursements
from the Administration funds.

{(xvii) That the Joint Administrators be discharged from Lliability in accordance with Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28 days after filing the final progress report.

Dated: 26 July 2013

T Dot

Bryan Alan Jackson
Joint Administrator

11
Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




|IBDO

APPENDIX A - STATUTORY INFORMATION

Heart of Midlothian plc - In Administration

Company Number:

5C0005863

Date of Incorporation:

29 April 1905

Address of Registered Office:

Currently:
c/0 BDO LLP, Citypoint, 65 Haymarket Terrace,
Edinburgh, Midlothian, EH12 SHD

Previously:
Tynecastle Stadium, Gorgie Road, Edinburgh,
Midlothian, EH11 2NL

Directors:

Mr Vitalijus Vasiliauskas

Mr Sergejus Fedotovas

Mr Roman Romanov

Ms Julija Goncaruk (resigned 8 May 2013)

Company Secretary:

Mr Sergejus Fedotovas

Nominal Share Capital:

Number of QOrdinary Shares Issued : 146,919,350 shares at £1

[the above excludes the share issue made by the Club in 2012, as
share certificates have not been issued]

Registered Shareholders:

Ukio Bankas Investicine Grupe plc:
AB Ukio Bankas plc:

Quantum Holdings:

Heart of Midlothian 2005 Limited:
Other Shareholders:

72,684,639 £1 shares (49.47%)
43,341,208 £1 shares (29.5%)
22,037,900 £1 shares (15%)
6,541,662 £1 shares (4.45%)
2,313,941 £1 shares (1.58%)

[the above excludes the share issue made by the Club in 2012, as
share certificates have not been issued)

Date of Administration
appointment:

19 June 2013

Administrators' names and
addresses:

Bryan Alan Jackson, Trevor Nigel Birch and James Bernard Stephen all
of BDO LLP, Citypoint, 65 Haymarket Terrace, Edinburgh, EH12 5HD

Securities:

Floating Charges

Assigned to AB Ukio Bankas plc (by Ukio Bankas Investicine Grupe plc)
- created on 4 February 2011 and registered on 10 February 2011.

Appointor’s / applicant names and
address:

AB Ukio Bankas plc - In Administration

Objective(s) being pursued by the
Administrators:

Objective 1 - The rescue is planned to invotve an exit from
Administration by way of a Company Voluntary Arrangement.

Objective 2 - achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as
a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without
first being in administration)

Objective 3 - realising property in order to make a distribution to
one or more secured or preferential creditors.

12

Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




|BDO

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

Pursuant to 5100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 any
one Joint Administrator may exercise all and/or any of the powers

which are conferred on them as Joint Administrators.

Proposed end of the
Administration:

Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA")

Estimated dividend for unsecured | NIL
creditors:
Estimated values of the NIL

prescribed part and the
Company’s net property:

Extract of Last Available Accounts
Tangible Assets

Intangible Assets

Debtors

Stock

Cash at Bank

Creditors < 1yr

Creditors > 1yr

Total Assets Less Liabilities

Called up share Capital
Share Premium Account
Revaluation Reserve
Profit & Loss Account

Filed Accounts
30 June 2012

Filed Accounts
30 June 2011

(£'000) (£'000)
15,641 16,032
62 242
1,723 1,035
- 14
94 65
(30,411) {29,609)
(2,680) (1,702)
{15,571) {(13,923)
14,692 14,692
11,674 11,674
5,434 5,541
(47,371) (45,830)
(15,571) (13,923)
13
Heart of Midlothian ple (In Administration) - Proposals
- i —




|IBDO

APPENDIX B - JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS

Heart of Midlothian plc
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement From 18/06/2013 From 19/06/2013
of Affairs To 26/07/20%3 To 26/07/2013

POST APPOINTMENT SALES

SPL - Season Tickets 813,195.83 813,195.83
Gate receipt admin fees 500 500
Hospitatity 146,739.29 146,739.29
Sponsorship 103,495.32 103,405.32
Advertising 47.790.00 47,790.00
Programme Sales 500.00 500.00
Broadcasting income 6,000.00 6,000.00
Retail Franchise £,000.00 5,000.00
Rents Receivables 10,000.00 10,000.00
Service Charge 3,569.34 3,569.34
Profit'Loss on sale of Players 83,528.23 83,528.23
Donations 47,924 47 47,924.47
Car Parking income 360.00 36G.00
Cther Operating Intome 1,000.00 1,000.00
1,269,107.48 1,269,107.48
TRADING EXPENDITURE

Catering costs 6,440.00 6,440.00
Programme Costs 828.00 828.00
Medical costs 11,179.65 11,179.65
Football Equipment 2,437.25 2,437.25
Football kit and Uniforms 19,445.67 18,445.67
Fines and Penalties €,000.00 6,000.00
Pitch maintenance 1,204.68 1,204.68
Cleaning 2,883.40 2,883.40
Direct Costs 2,065.37 2,065.37
Wages and Salarles 212,087.03 212,087.03
Rent 4,742.00 4,742.00
UNilities 529.43 529.43
Repairs & Maintenance 347.00 347.00
Licenses & Permits 6,083.75 6.,083.75
Statutory Testings 3 Examination 6,928.70 6,928.70
Waste Disposal 60.00 £0.00
Security 9.987.90 $,987.90
Printing & Stationary 814.14 814.14
Postage & Carriage 140.21 140.21
Telephone Costs 304.93 304.93
Equipment Leasing 360.00 380.00
Vehicie Costs 10,042.13 10,042.13
Travel 2,5692.91 2,592.91
Laundry 1,801.06 1,901.06
Television Subscriptions 831.50 831.50
Waebsite 355.91 35591
Other Operating Expenses 37.50 37.50
(310,630.12) (310,830.12)

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 958,477.36 958,477.36

Heart of Midlothian plc {In Administration) - Proposals




|IBDO

Heart of Midlothian plc

{In Administration)
Joint Administratars’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 19/06/2013 From 19/06/2013
of Affalrs To 26/07/2013 To 26/07/2013
FREEHOLD LAND & PROPERTY
Uncertain Tynecastle Stadium NIL NIL
(15,488,290.00) AB Ukio Bankas NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
§4,000.00 Fixtures & Fittings/Memcrabilia NIL NIL
NIL Leasehold Property NIL NIL
110,000.00 Book Debts 30,293.89 30,293.89
Cash at Bank 9.611.41 9611.41
Bank Interest Gross 128.22 128.22
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) 958 477.36 958,477.36
998,510.88 998,510.88
COST OF ADMINISTRATION
Specific Bond 10.00 10.00
Ransom paymaents 1,525.80 1,5625.80
Bank Charges 12.00 12.00
(1,547.80) (1,547.80)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(26,600.00) Insolvency Service NIL NIL
{57,000.00) Employees Wage Arrears NIL NiL
{5,000.00) Employeas Holiday Pay NIL NiL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,165,030.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(58,500.00) Employses NIL NIL
{50,000.00} insolvency Service NIL NIL
(1.881,065.00) HM Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
(5.000.00) Loan from Supporter Trust NIL NIL
(8,151,497.00} UAS Ukio Banko Investicine Grupe NIL NIL
(1,223,982.00) Milson Capital Corp NIL NIL
(508 .464.00) Ensco 165 itd NIL NIL
(535,180.00} Foothall debt NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(146,919,350.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(175,911,9656.00) 996,963.08 996,963.08
REPRESENTED BY
Sale invoice ledger 228,640.74
VAT Receivable 16,285.28
RBS - Donation account 47,924.66
RBS - Season Ticket account 803,396.70
Bank of Scotland ple 255,988.26
Purchase Order Ledger (20,992.69)
VAT Payable (213,754.95)

Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




IBDO

PAYE & Natlonal Insurance (71,142.72)
Till Suspense account {48,200.60)
Hearts Lotto suspense account {1,181.60)

© §95,963.08

Bryan A Jackson
Joint Administrator

» The Company is VAT registered and all receipts and payments are shown net of VAT,

16
Heart of Midlothian pl¢ (In Administration) - Proposals




IBDO

APPENDIX C - JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Insolvency Act 1986

Heart of Midlothian plc
Estimated Siatement Of Affairs as at 19 June 2013

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Tynecastle Stadium (1.} 13,750,000.00 Uncertain
AE Ukio Bankas (2.} {15,438,250.00)
Deficiency cid (15,438 290.00)
Fixtures & Fitings/Memorabiiia {3.) 2.307.000.00 54.000.00
Leasehold Property (4.) 2.143.000.6C NIL
Book Debts (5.} 428.437.00 116,000.00
164,000.00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS:-
Insolvency Service {6.) 26,600.00
Employees \Wage Arrears {7.) £7,00C.00
Employees Holiday Pay (8.) £,00C.00
88,600.00
75,420.00

CEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER FRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITCORS

NIL
75,400.00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable ito carry forwvard) 18,080.00
57,320.00
CEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
GCefictency b/d 15,488,296.00
15,488,290.00
(15.430.970.00)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (trought down) 18,050.00
18.080.00
Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to fioating charge holders}
Trade & Expense Creditors (9.} 1,165,03G.00
Employees (10.) £8.500.00
Insolvency Service {11.) £0.00C.00
HEM Revenue & Customs (12.) 1.881,06€.00
Loan from Supporter Trust {13.) 5,00G.00
UAB Ukio Banko Investicine Grupe (14.) 8,151,497.00
Milson Capital Corp (15.) 1,223,082.00
Ensco 185 Itd (16.) 508.464.00
Foottall debt (17.) 535,180.00
13.579.726.00
17

Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




|IBDO

Insolvency Act 1986

Heart of Midlothian plc
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 19 June 2013

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfalt in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) {13,561,646.00}
Shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003 (brought down) 15,430.970.00
(28,962 616.00)
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Sharehoiders (18.) 146,919,350.00
146,819,350.00
TOTAL SURPLUS/{DEFICIENCY) {175,911.966.00)
Notes

1. The Joint Administrators instructed Jones Lang LaSalle (*JLL™) to provide a valuation of Tynecastle Stadium. So as
not to prejudice the current sale process. the valuation provided by JLL has been excluded from this report. The Book
Value is based on 2012 statutory accounts.

2. UAB Ukio Bankas Investicine Grupe {“UBIG") held a standard security over the property at Tynecastle Stadium,
created on 18 March 2011, registered 5 April 2011. UBIG also held a floating charge over the assets of the Company,
created on 4 February 2011 and registered on 10 February 2011. On 6 December 2012 an agreement was executed
whereby the floating charge and the standard security in favour of UBIG were assigned to AB Ukio Bankas (“ABUB").
In addition to this UBIG provided ABUB with a share pledge whereby 43,341,208 of UBIG's shareholding in the
Company were fransferred to ABUB.

3. The Joint Administrators have instructed Manning & Elder to provide a valuation for the Fixtures & Fittings and
Memorabilia. Book Value is based on the 2012 Stalutory accounts.

4. The Company has a leasehold interest in the training ground facility at Riccarton, Heriott Watt University. A Nil value
has been assumed for this. Book Value based on 2012 Statutory accounts.

5. Book debts figure is based on the books and records of the Company. The estimated to realise figure is based upon
the anticipated potential recoverability of the sums outstanding.

6. The Insolvency Service are still to submit a formal claim. The provision is based on the redundancies to date in line
with the capped statutory allowance,

7. Employee wage arrears consist of the sums due to employees in excess of the Insolvency Service's payments, This
also includes sums due to the retained employees in respect of their unpaid wages, subject to statutory limit.

8. Holiday pay is estimated based on information provided by the Company.

9. Attached is a list of unsecured creditors which has been obtained from the Company's books and records as at the
date of the Joint Administrators' appointment.

10. This is the estimated unsecured element of the employees’ claims, subject to formal adjudication.

11. This is the estimated unsecured element of the Insolvency Service’s claim, subject to formal adjudication.

18
Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




|IBDO

12. HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC") debt consists of outstanding PAYE. NIC and VAT, This is tn tine with the formal
claim received from HMRC.

13. Heart of Midlcthian Shareholder Association gave the Company a shorl term loan of £5,000 to pay players’ wages
last season which remains outstanding.

14. This relates to various loans made to the Company and as UBIG's security was assigned to ABUB, the dekt is
unsecured. The outstanding balance has been taken from the Company's books and records.

15. This represents a loan to the Company pravided to pay the players’ wages. It was assigned o Milson Capital Corp
in March 2013. The balance includes €352 878 which has been convartad to Sterling as at the date of appointment.

18. From investigations to date, il is unclear as to whether this sum is actually due by the Company. The matter will be
clarified in due course.

17. The football debt relates to players' arrears of wages as at the date of Joint Administrators’ appointment, together
with the balance of wages due to the redundant players under the terms of their contracts. It also includes sums dus
to other football clubs and the football autherities as al the date of appointment.

18, This represents 145,991,350 ordinary shares at£1. This shareholding figure is prior to the share issue of October
2012.

Additional Notes to the Statement of Affairs

1. The Joint Administrators have prepared the statement of affairs from information available. We await the
submission of the Directors’ statement of affairs which is currently being pursued.

2. The statement of affairs takes no account of the cost and expense of the Administration process.

3. We have estimated the employee preferential claim and unsecured claim based on average claim per employee.
The final amounts can only be calculated once all employee ¢laims are processed.

4. The inclusion of any creditor in the statement of affairs is not an admission of liability. All claims may be subject
to adjudication.

5. The known creditors’ details are attached below. We anticipate further creditor claims to be intimated.

19
Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




BDO

8sho LLP
Heart of Midiothian pic
8 - Company Creditorn

Hey Name Address L3
C40C 432 Spofis Makeing Limied Besepoint, Caxton Cose, East Poitwiy, Anjcver, Hampshre, SP10 IFG 2,133.68
AJL A1 Mnbus & Coach 577 Welatley Road, Wethil, Fite, KY8 1PD 1060.00
CAJ3 ADT Fire and Security pig Cash Alutalices Depy, 2O Box 352, Manchesicr, 16 SXY 1.033.00
CADE Ayr United Foolbat Ciub Scrrersel Parx, Tryleld Place, Ayr, KAB 9NB 1.750.00
cAD? Amold Clark Finance Lte St Ceongea Houae, 153 5t. Georges Roed, Glasgow, C3 6LB £764.80
UAUY AN UKk Y Bmciar Pace, Fakyk, SUBhgshire, K2 rUH ol
cay Alasdax Fraser ARF TFurf Senices, 26 Merchiston Mews, EDINBURGH, EH10 4PE 528.00
CAIA ArUue Huuse Holel Scuth Deeside Ruad, Bans Abaideen, (Mo e A-due HuuseHulad Spa), AR 2 5YP 180.00
CANR AllStar Business Safutinns PO Rex 1483, Windmill Hill, SWINDON, SNF APF 1n0 an
CAJC Aloxangcr Szadran 12 Te dEchicmach, L-6517. WasacrbilhglLuxcmbourg 9.100.00
GASL Ab UKI» Hankas LA Larg Lrunie Sutkiene | Ledziop 23, L1-U1 128 Yimus, Lanuania 15 48, 290.00
CBy2 Batic Clipper Gedimino pr. 64 62, LT 01111, Vilnius, Lthuania 497 33
cBd Bank of Scoanc Mercnani Services, Basiidon House, Shristopnar Martin Road, Basilaon, Essex, 5514 100.00
SA8
cOo<4 Dank of Scodang Coupment Mnance, Comwalks | iouse, Instone Road, Dartford, Keni, DA1 2A0 970.06
CBoS Beswicks Sports Lid Sigma Fouse, Lakeside, Festval way, Feslival park, Sioke on Trent, Staftordshire, ST1 2,000.00
SRY
CBi BOC Gases Cuslomer Service Cenlre. P Bod 12, Priestiey Read, wo'skey, Marchesier, 428 2UT 490.20
CB7 Britisn Red Cross Skared Service Cartre, 3rg Foor, 1 Smuhtills Street. Pais'ey. PA1 1EA 76.32
CD3Y Dritish Telecommunications Telephone Paymen: Centre, Durhom, DIV93 1CT 2.024.3¢
CBX% BT (lodal Services PP M24Z Z_ Colincale House, The Hyde, London, NW9 6LE 67.50
CBlA British Gas Busincss Payment Arca 60, Cambericy, CUSE 1AW 68990
CBaB Big Fearts Commun ty Trust Tynecaste Siagam, GCrgie rosg, ECNDUNGN, EH11 2NL 34,048 .43
CBUC BruceRag Property Management 110b St Stephen Street, Edinburgh. EH3 5AQ 442.10
CBID Business L JAD Rinktines g, ¥Semynishu y 15, vinus 204,143.37
CCod Cabile & Wireless Ccmmunicasicn PO Box 815, Miten Keynes, MK3 5JP 2,198 42
CGCO4 Mr Jarc3 Catcor Medical 8 Billing Calicetion, Bed Lanc Oflice Viloge, Belt Lang, Litlic Chaliont, Bucks, 1.411.00
HPE B6GL
ce0s Cameron Presentations Lt1 Bumfield Road, Giffneek, Glasgow, 545 7TH £,406.00
GCO8 Camnpbel Medicd Supples Wil 2, Vitdu iy Extute, Yivkel Sheel, Paisicy, PAT IPA 100.00
BDOLLP
Heart of Midiothian pic
£ - Company Creditors
Key Name Address [
cco? Janettz Campbeil G Caaricknowe Gordens, COINDURGH, CI112 7EX 102.00
CLog Cardiat Seivees e Acurnen Cenlie, Frsl Avenue, Payiitun 152.40
CCos Charlie Irons Coathes Lid 44 Babertor, Crescenl, Ecinburgh, EH14 5BP 102.00
cooa Chame Peter Johnston. Gorgie Road. Edinburgh 102.00
ccos Childcare Vouchers Lt 60 Vauxhall Bridge Road, London, S\ 1V 2RS 103.00
[wte] o3 Il Ciocco Fraz. Castciveechio, Mascol, 55051, Barga (LV), Holy 11,468.61
CCoD Cilioen UX Lid 221 Buih Ruid, Slough, Berkstibe, SL1 4BA 5,232.50
CCOE Clearwaler Technology Lid 22 Langlatds Avenue, Kelvin South Business Park, East Kitarkle, Scotland, G750YG 5,155.80
CCOF Clouds 18 Forth Street. EDINBJRGH. EHI 2LH 6.872.00
TG Coerver Coachng Scotland Cenliex House, 1 Simpson Parkeaay, Kricion Campus, Liings'on, EH54 7BH 943.73
CCoH Concept Gioup Lid Concegt House, Fairbam Road, Livingslaon, Yest Lohian, EH54 6TS 341.85
cool Cupymade Ehd 3 1 3A Wesl Mubluin Sueel, EDINBURGH, EH12 50S 103.00
U Corona Energy Retan 2z L1d £Oward Hyce Junamng, 38 (aarencon KoL, wWat'ord, w7 1w FoNyARS ]
CDoD The Inscivenzy Service Ladywell Heute, Ladywell Road, Edrburgh, EH 12 TUR 2.00
«not .0 Abayander £72.54 Mundas Strept FNINBLRGH, SHA RQ7 622303
cDo2 David Cameron 99 Camus /ivenve. EDINBURGH, EH10 6QY 112.00
<03 Miass Amal Dahzr 52 Cuarcianswood, Sdinbugh, SH12 6PG 122.00
Loud vatasene UK 19 Hawmick Streed, Yoker, GLASGUW, G13 4N 164,99
CDos5 DC Lighing Servizes 1C Anslie Street, West P.tkeno Ind. Estate, DUNDEE, DD5 3RR 651.60
CDa6 DJB Fire & Safety Training 1 Glendinning Way. Kirklistcn, EH29 9HH 48.00
cDo7 Dutfieid Harrison LLP Rathmore House, 66 Hgh Streel, Hoddesdon, Herfordshre, EN118EX 1,315.68
CDo8 Daisy Communications Daisy House, 16 Lindred Road, Lomeshaye Indusiria’ Estate, Netson, Lancs, BB9 48R 1,474.24
CEQ1 Enszo 1651 £xchange Tower, 19 Canling Streel, Eginpurch, MIQIOTHaN 509,164.22
CEQ2 Eamonn Clins 535 Woadiord Downs, Clondaikin, Dublin, D22 5.060.00
CFA3 Fdinhirgh Chambes nf Commesee Capitl Honse, 2 Fastival Square, Fankuigh, FE3 9511 A74 40
CEO1 £ ite Medicale Savanoriu, Pr. 215 Kaunas, Lehuania 22386
cLos Crringioh Associales 40 Cofinton Road, —DINDURGI L, CHID 50F 102.60
CE06 Egijus Viliduga AusTUs 51 27-2, Keunas, LT-43137 262.00
CFCi Fie Imagirg Associates 21 Braebum Crive, Curtie, EH14 6AQ 300.00
CFC2 Fountain Court Apartments 1 Lower Gilmcre Bank. Edinburgh, EH3 0P 10).00

20

Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




BDO

BLOLLP
Heart of Midiothian pic
B - Company Creditore

Key Name Addracs £
CFo3 Footha¥ Safety Officars Ass. Ken Davies, 18 Springfi2ld Crescent, Carluke, Lararkshire, ML3 4JP 230.00
G GF Capital Schifinns PFRA0 Tha Oradrant, Axec West, RRISTOL . RSA2 450 any mn
CGCot John Gibaon 150 Kingsknowe Road North, EDINBURCH, EH1< 2EE 2.52¢.00
cGa2 Glenhant Plope:ty 12 Albsaiy 50U eel, Edinbuargh, EH1 308 13¢.00
CG23 Graeme Rankin Sports Mgmi Lid 86 St Andrews Drive, Bridje of Wewr, PA1t 3D 12.03C.00
CGM Green Star Meda | Mandow View, Tanaery | ana, Reamibey, Cuddined Surray, (3135 NAR nm
CGI5 Greentecn ({Spartsturf) Lid Block 5 Uit 1, Bandealn ind Est, Throsk, Stiring, FK7 7MP 1.05€.00
CGI6 G45 Secure Sulluns (UK) LW ROy Sleady Seaunily Lid  SG, 23 Cenistdulion Steel, Edinburgh, EHE TAE 12,037.57
cGa? GroupCa¥ Limited The Estate Fouse, 261 High Road, Chigwell, Essex, IG7 534 21C.42
CHIN HM Revente & Customs - VAT National Inscivency Hini, Stk Floor, Regian Hetise, lames Steat, | iverponl | 75 140D o0
CHX HM Revenue £ Cusloms Debt Mancgement , Entorcemert & insolvency Sery ce, Dumngton Bridge House, 1,881.066.68
Barringlun Ruad, Woilléng, B2 3SE
CHI2 Hamilten & Brydie Gaberston Farn, Whns Road, Afloa, FIK:0 JRD 144 00
CHI3 Hectic 102 1 Tewnhill Roat, NDunfermiing Fite, KY 12 N0DY 52 AN
CHI4 HBJ Gateley \Wareing Exchance Towsr, 19 Cannirg Street, Edinburgh, EH3 3EH 10C.00
CHX3 Herict Watt Spoets village Lid Finance Ofice, Lord Baterno Buidd'ng, Riccarion, Edinburgh, EH 14 4A3 145,651 48
CHaE Highiarder Kilt Hire Lt 17 Almandvalz Cente, Livingstor, EHS54 ENB 43€.00
CHY Hitachi Capdal (MI Fnanze) in Hougse, Kifn Roan, Newh(y, Berkshire, RG 14 2Nt 1m
CHY8 Holiday Enn Aberdeen West Waest Hil Driva, WesiHil, Aberdeenshite, A2 BTT 5£ 00
CH33 Homespring Lid Unit 10, 7¢ Albion Road. Edinburgh, EHT 5QZ 435.28
CH3A Sven Houstan 22 Ramsay lace, Edinburgh. EHIS 1JA 4€.00
CHAF Haar of Midicthian Sharehnlder Assoclation Malabar Coitage, 119 Redford Road, Fdinburgh, FH14 £.00: 00
<o Impact Signs. 139 143 Deerdykes View, Westfield industrial Estate, Cumbemautd £.465.50
cio2 Interiux L:d ICM Consulting Limited Research Avenue North, Riccartoy, Edinburgh, EH14 4AF 204.14
Cio3 Interface Envionment Management Lid. Lasswade House, 2 Lasswade Rcad, Ecinourgh, EH166RZ 19400
.0 Jamas Amstiong R Co | 1d Ampera Road, Newhairy, RG1E PAF LA 00
CJo2 <ohnston Cammichael 7 11 Maville Street, Ednburgh, EH3 TRE 120.00
CJos ~ane Loftwouse Johnston Liac Gotlage, Harryburn Road, Lauder, Berwickstire, TD2 6PB H1C.00
cJua James Sandison B remyliend, Eanoargh BEL. 0
.ins J Thamson Coloair Printers 1L Camnnstie Placa, Glasgew, G5 APR 1706 60
BDOQLLP
Heart of Midlothian plc
B - Company Creditors
Kay Name Addrass £
CKao Kauno Futbole Ir Beisbolo Klubas, Raudonvario pl, 93, LT-47180. Kaunas 13.431.40
CKO1 Key Sports Management Ltd 35 Soho Square, LONDON, W (D 3QX 23,049.16
CKO2 Korelita Pramaones pr. 4, LT-51329 Kaunas, Lietuva 5261056
CKQa3 KPMG Tanacsado Ki. Vaci ut 99, H-1139 Budapest, Hungary 1.180.00
cLoo Lacdy Haig's Poppy Faclory 49 wWarmiston Road, EDINBURGH, EHT 4HJ 185.80
CLO1 Lietuvos Rytas Gediming pr. 12a. L T-01103 Vilnius, Lithuania 37.46
CcLo2 Livingston Football Cluly The Braidwend Motor Co Stadium, Alderstone Road, Livingston, EHS4 7DN 282.57
€Lo3 Liverpoot Foolball Club FO BOX 1959, Liverpoot, 169 3JL 4662549
CLD4 Lioyds TSB (Equinitl) The Causeway, Worlhing, West Sussex, BN39 6DA 17,165.72
CLOS Lex Autolease Lid Blake House, Hatchiord Way, Birnungham, B26 3RZ 1.159.49
CLoe Lochgreen House Hotel Monktonhill Road, Southwood, TROGN, KA10 7EN 510.00
cLo7 LYCO DIRECT LIMITED Clarke Road, Bietchiey, Miton Keynes. MK1 1ZR 1.822.38
CcMO3 Milson Capital Corp PO Box 321, Road Town, Tortofa, British Virgin Istands 1,223,968%.43
CMO4 lan Madlennan 23 Anson Road, Victoria, Manchester, M14 58Z 335.00
CMO5 McCrae's Batialion Trust The Royal Scals Club, 31 Abercremby Place, Edinburgh, EH3 6QE 100.00
CMO6 Dr Carrie McCrea 20 Kinnear Road, EDINBURGH, EH3 5PE 760.00
CMO7 TFony McGHl FA Licensed Agent MO91 19.625.41
CMD8 Or Scoft McKie Glenbum House, 21 Braeburn Drive, Edinburgh, £Ht4 6A0Q 700.90
CMDS McRae of Gorgie 131 Gorgie Road, Edinburgh, EHt1 1TH 560.50
CMDA Meriden Hospital Advanced Imaging Centre. Tavistock House, Tavisiock Square, London, WIH 9LG 790,00
| CMOB Dr Andrew Murmay 46 MacDowall Read, E¢inburgh, EHI 3EG 250.00
CMOC Musseiburgh Athletic FC 102a Market Street, MUSSELBURGH, EH2t 6QE 5.790.20
CMOD Michael Page Internalional Recruitment Limited, 3rd Floor, Wellington House, 20 Queensmere, Stough, Berkshire, 100.00
SLt 108
CNO1 NHS tothian Accounts Receivabie, Pentland House, 47 Robb's Loan, Edinburgh, EH11 2NL 75.70
CNOZ NHS Fife Financial Services Centre, Evans Business Centre,, Milchelston Brive, Milchelston ing 739.64
Esl, Kirkcatdy, K¥1 3NB
CNO3 North Lanarkshire Council PO Box 9060 (Broadwood), Civic Centre, Motherwell, MLt 13H 100.00
CNo4 Northgate Vehicle Hire Lid Norfiex House, 20 Alington Way, Darington, DL'T 4DY 1,661.99
CNOS Norwood Halt Hotel Garthdee Road, Aberdeen, AB15 9FX 100.00

21

Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




BDO

8DOLLP
Heart of Midlothian plc
B - Company Creditors

Key Name Address £
CND6 Nutfield Health Leicester Hospital, Sgraptoft Lane, Leicester, LES 1HY 464500
CO00 OG law firm Ltd Borgartuni 25, 105 Reykjavik, kcetand 5.000.00
COo1 Ornange PO BOX 330, Sales Ledager, Darniington, Co Durham, DLY 4FT 5,896.02
CPO2 PHS Group pic Block B, Western industrial Estate, Caerphity, CFBJI 1XH 1.110.00
cPOl Pulsanl (Scotland) Lid Floor 6, Sugar bond house, 2 Anderson Place, Ednburgh, EH6 SNP 240.00
CPO4 Paton Plant Limited Whistieberry Road, Hamilton, MLO3 0EJ 3.290.00
CPO5 Pendrich Heght Services Lid 76/82 Camehie Streel, Rosewel), Midiothian, EHZ24 9AW 5.552.00
CPOG Performing Right Society Ltd PO Box 2397, LONDON. W1A 2RU 13,995.37
CPO7 Pitch international LLP 17 Brewhouse Lane, Putney Whart, London, SW15 2JX 474670
Cros PPL Sport & Leisure Lid 16 Dempster Buikding, Allantic Way. Brunswick Business Park, Liverpool, L3 4BE 1.325.60
CPO9 PPL 1 Upper James Street, London. W1F 9DE 4.133.51
CPOA Premier Sports Management International Limited, 60 Hill Street, Momitieth, Angus, DDS 4DE 4,836.00
CPOB ProKit UK Limited J7a The Ok Brickworks, Church Road, Harold Wood, Essex, RM3 OHU 100.00
CPOC ProAmica Lid General & Medical House, Napier Place. Pelerborough, Cambndgeshire, PE2 6XN 34,899,957
CcPOD Professor Emest Schilders London Hip Arthroscopy Centre, Welington Hospital, South Budding, Wellington P1., St 241000
Johns Wood, London, NW8 SLE
CRO3 Rapide Communication Lid Heron House, Milburn Hil Road, University of Warwick Science, Coventry, CvV4 7HS 176.37
CROA Respublikos Investicija A. Smetonos g. 2, LT-2600 Viinus, Lithuania 62.13
CROS5 Runos Verlimai Kumeliu g. 16-29, Kaunas, Lithuania 43 47
CRO6 RWN Orhtopaedics Ltd Spire Murayfetd Hospilal, 122 Corsterphine Road, Edinburgh, EH12 6UD 100,00
CRQ7 Ryden Letings 100 Hanover Street. EDINBURGH, EH2 1DR 100.00
CRO8 Rigby Tayior Limited Rigby Taylor House, Crown Lane, Horwich, Bolton, BL6 SHP 1.564 60
CRO9 Robert Graeme Wlisan 25 Swanston Terrace, Edinburgh, EH10 7DN 1%50.00
CcS09 Spie Matihew Hall Lid 2nd Floor, 33 Gracechurch Street, Landon, EC3V 0BT 243655
CSGA Spire Healthcare / BUPA Spire Healthcare Finance, PO Box 212, Salford, Greater Manchester, M5 3PF 3,118.67
csop Scottish Water Business Stream, PO Box 420, 55 Bucksione Terrace, Edinburgh, EH10 6YN 100.00
cSsac Steve Hutchison 11 Walker Terrace, Edinburgh, EH11 28H 3.430.72
CSeD Scottish Police Authonty Fmance Department, Police HG. Felles Avenue, Edinburgh, EH4 1RB 18.585 00
CSDE Savills 163 Wes! George Streel. GLASGOW, G2 20 20,602.93
CSOF Scoitish Ambulance Service National Headquarters, 1 South Gyle Crescent, EDINBURGH, EH12 9EB 246472
BDOLLP
Heart of Midlothian pic
8 - Company Creditors
Key Hams Addraas £
CS0G Scomac Catering Equpment Lid 1 Bed Square, Brutete'd Industry Pak, Livingston, EHS4 9BY 100.00
CS0H Scoltish Power {Stadium) Calhzad Business Park, Sp2an Stieet, Glasgow G44 4BE 9,544 .39
Csol Scottich Power (Ticket Office) Calhzat Business Park, Spean Sireet, Glasgow, G44 4BE 5.467.27
csod Sccttish Pawer { Admin Dlock ) Cathsat Dusiness Park, Spzon Street, Glagow, G4d 40C 1,254.00
CS0K Scoktish Gas Business PO Box 254, Cambeiey, Sumay GU133YH 247.92
CSoL Scrubders Laundry 73,75 Hamiton Roag, Bellshill, ML AG 162.00
CSOM SDMS 9 Pearson Road. Central Park, Telford, Shropshre, TF2 8TX 411,19
CSoN Sacurgvint Security Ser 5 Greenpark, EDINBURGH, EH17 7TA 12,200.95
c300 Geottish Moatboll Aascciotion llomader Fars, GLASGOWY, G42 9AY 5.011,15
C30P Shianhks Wasie Manggernenl L Unit 22 Nursling hidustfa Bs, Otiana Way, Suullianplon, 50O 16 0¥U 1,211.68
€30Q Scattish Hydro Eleciric PO Eox 13, Havanl, PO9 5B 139.82
CSO0R Jordan Shearer Femdae. Upper Gills, By Wick. Caitrness, Kv/ 1 4YD 90.00
£S0Ss Shred.it (East of Scotland) 161 Cockdaw Street, Kelly, Fite, X¥4 DDH 452.20
ceoT Sky Buaneas PO Eox 1805, Livingstcn, West Lothinn, EHE4 7XC 100.00
csou Slalers Georye Shieel, Edinbwyh 103.00
sV SNS Group 15 FIZIDY Hrace. Glasgow, 52 FW 12412/
CRaOW Spectator Seating Unit 18. The Hollies industnial Estate. Gralseley Row. Wolverhampion, West Midands, 13.005.60
WV24HE
Ccsox Speady Power Ltd Chate House, 16 The Parks, Newior I Wilows, Meceysice, WAI120.)Q 100.00
C30Y Sportsmasters UK Lid $pringfeld Farm, Springfield Road. Fenicuik, Midiothian, EH26 EPR 1,348 .96
[0=7: 7.4 Sparting iD Uit 17. Mrporl industrial Estate, Kingslon Park, Newcastie Jpon Tyre, NE2 2EF 100.00
csi Sports Medicine Umea AB Gcesta Skogiunds vag 3. 807 36 Umea. Sweden 2.700.00
[Pl ] SRM Hearts | id 27 Palmer Place_ Cumie, Scinburgh, SH 14 50N 19RAR1 29
Ccsi2 Scottish Power Cath:at Buciness Park, Spean Streel, Glatgow, G44 4BE 100.00
C3id 81, Andrew’s First Aid S8t Andrew's House, 48 Miton Stieet, Glasgow. G4 OHR 364.80
Csi4 Slennausemuir Hootban Cuub Udiview Fark, SienfQusentar, FKb 40L 1200000
CS15 Stelar Foctbal Lig 16 Slarhope Place, LONDON, W2 2HH 5,750.00
C]16 Streamine Prind Momi T Queen Arne Drive, Nevtwidye, Fdnburgh, FH2F 81 H 418 37
Ccs:7 Superhras K.Dondacio g. 60, A124E Kavnas 25536.70
cai8 Scottish Youth Footsall Assor Hampder Par<, Glasgew, G42 98F 1,750.00

22

Heart of Midtothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




BDO

BDOLLP
Heart of Midlothian plc
B - Company Creditors

Name

Key Address £
CTOS T.G. Baker (Sound} Lid 173-175 Glasgow Road, Clydebank, Glisgow, G81 1L.O 2.85.00
CT06 ThyssenKrupp Elevator UK Lid The Lookout, 4 Bulf Close Road, Lenton, Nottingham, NG7 2UL 337821
CTO? The City of Edinburgh Council Chesser House, PO Box 12332, 500 Gorgle Road, EDINBURGH, EH11 3vJ 90,715.40
cT08 The City of EQinburgh Council (For Flats), Revenues & Benefils Division, P.O. Box 12331, Edinpurgh, EH11 3YR 2.631.97
CTO9 The Edinburgh Clinic 40 Colinton Road, Edinburgh, EH10 58T 557.10
CTOA The Newspaper Licensing Agency Wellinglon Gate, Church Road, Tunbridge Wells. Kenl, TNt tNL 1,428.40
CTOB Tak Talk Slanford nouse, Garrett figld, Birchwood, Warrignion, WA3 7BH 5.548.58
cToC The Rangers Football Clut Cf0 BDQ, 4 Attantic Cuay, Glasgow. G2 BJX 1,410.00
cToD Ticketmaster Systems Lid International House, Siubbs Gate, Newcastte under Lyme, Stafts, 5T5 LU 33,11267
CTOE TNT UK Ltg PO Box 4, Ramsboticm, Bury, Lancashire, BL8 9AR 8.06
CTOF TNT Post Scolland Lt Unit 78, Nerth Caldeen Road, Calder Park, Coatbridge, ML5 2EF 56.30
CTOG Trichem {Scotland) Ltd 36E Inchmuir Road, Whitetill Industrial Estate, BATHGATE, EH43 ZEFP 1,380.80
CTOH Technology Services Group Intemational House, Stanley Boulevard,, Technology Park, G72 0BN 1,967 80
CTOol Turnslile Systems 2000 Ltd Glen View, Moffatt Road, Naltsworth, GLG 0HA 810.00
cuon UAB Lilcargus Rodunios Kekias 2, Viinius LT, 2188, Lietuva 116618
cuol UK Football Academy 54-58 Great Ancoats Street, Manchester, M4 SAB 228.00
cuo2 Unum Mdton Court, Dorking, Surrey, RH4 3LZ 2,306.00
cuo3 UAB Ukio Banko investicine Grupe K. Donelaicio str 6. LT44248 Kaunas, Lithuania 8.151,497.00
cvao Veecom Systems 4 Broughton Market, Edinburgh, EH3 ENU 3,52517
cvan Vigla FC Ltd Phit McTaggart. D2, 284 Amulree Street, Glasgow, G32 78y 290.00
cvaoz vodatone Connect Lid Vodafone House, The Connection, Newbury, Berkshire, RG 14 ZFN 343.55
CWG0 Wallace Brown_angstane 1 Links Place, Aberdeen, AB11 5DY 956.95
cwao1 Walker Woodsiock Edinburgh 483 Gorgie Road, EDINBURGH, EH11 3BD 1,874.97
cwoz2 Weztherseal Fifth Floor, Baltic Chambers, 50 Wellinglon Streel, Glasgow, G2 6HJ 41.99
Cwo3 Westemn Saab 116 Colinton Road. Edinburgh, EH14 1BY I52.19
cwo4 Dr. David Whitaker 22 Pine Road, Didsbury, Manchester, M20 602 500.00
CWos Scolt Wilson 170 Langton View, East Calder, West Lathian, EH53 ORD 1,000.00
GYoo Yorkshire Clinic Bradford Road. Bingley, West Yorks, BD16 1TW 2,552.89
BDOLLP

Heart of Midlothlan plc

B - Company Creditors

Kay Name Addrecs £
200 Entries Totallng 28,424,336.00

23

Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




|IBDO

APPENDIX D - FORM 2.328B (SCOT)

Paragraph 115 of Schedule B1

(a) insert full
name(s) and
addraess(es) of
administrator(s)

(D) Insert name and
address of
registered office of
company

Form 2.32B(Scot)

The Insolvency Act 1986 B 1 / 1 1 5
Notice of insufficient property

for distribution to unsecured
creditors other than by virtue
of s.176 A(2)(a)

Pursuant to paragraph 115 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Name of Company Company number

Heart of Midlothian plc SC005863

We (a) Bryan Alan Jackson Trevor Nigel Birch James Bernard Stephen
BDO LLP BDO LLP BDO LLP

Citypoint Citypoint Citypoint

65 Haymarket Terrace 65 Haymarket Terrace 65 Haymarket Terrace
Edinburgh Edinburgh Edinburgh

EH12 5HD EH12 S5HD EH12 5HD

{IP No(s). 5194; 8086 & 9273 )

administrator(s) of (b}

(b} Heart of Midlathian ple, Tynecastle Stadium, Gorgie Road, Edinburgh, EH11 2NL

hereby give notice pursuant to paragraph 115(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 that
Hwe consider that the above company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made
to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of section 176A(2)(a) of that Act.

Signed
9 % ' 2 e

Dated 26 July 2013
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Bryan Alan Jackson
information in the box opposite but it BDOLLP
you do, it will help Companies House to Citypoint
contact you if there is a query on the 65 Haymarket Terrace
form. Edinburgh
The contact information that you give EH12 5HD
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

DX Number DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

Registrar of Companies at:-

Edinburgh, EH3 9FF

24

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Companies House, 4™ Floor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 139 Fountainbridge,

DXED235 Edinburgh 1/ LP- 4 Edinburgh 2

Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




|IBDO

APPENDIX E - FORM 2.16B (S5COT)

Rule 2.25 Form 2.16B(Scot)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s R 2 - 2 5

proposals

Pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 2.25 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company Company number
Heart of Midlothian plc SC005863
(a) Insert full HWe (a)
name(s} and Bryan Alan Jackson Trevor Nigel Birch James Bernard Stephen
address(es) of BDO LLP 8DO LLP BDO LLP
administrator(s) Citypoint Citypoint Citypoint
65 Haymarket Terrace 65 Haymarket Terrace 65 Haymarket Terrace
Edinburgh Edinburgh Edinburgh
EH12 5HD EH12 5HD EH12 5HD

attach a copy of my/our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) Inser date {b) 26 July 2013
Signed
A e
Joint Administrator(s)
Dated 26 July 2013

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Bryan Alan Jackson
information in the box opposite but if BDOLLP
you do, it will help Companies House to Citypoint
contact you if there is a query on the 65 Haymarket Terrace
form, Edinburgh
EH12 5HD
The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the public DX Nurnber DX Exchange
record

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House receipt date barcode Companies House, 4" Floor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 138 Fountainbridge,
Edinburgh, EH3 9FF

DXED235 Edinburgh 1/ LP- 4 Edinburgh 2

25
Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




1)

[ta:rtd

LA RAY

Tkl

{roe

[ rats

wYi

RS

[ 2274

LU AY

syesodoy - (uofjensiuwpy uj) 31d UeLIOIPWY 4O WRIY

9t
161056l &0, pUwan
L1°500°C SIRTBRLINGSY] 13410
000 sy [EUEAIg
[sLecreBl = soWi | Imel N
orsice  orss || eriay SYel_ | Jeriur'st  svis | lsss0z S92 Ibrscls  omit || eawsss orosi |
006l NI 00 WTerE  [oot Lo ]
SLUEFT L0l oo 1L 00'c SLU9S'] IsLL Fopsndyy
00766 0L 00T '€ 100°059 o0t ) soupa) H
0e1750t sTey SLETE] 7571 S6'SLOY SE0C SECH) Q7 SITIT josed |y Réopdary
SLYTT'66 orse) 057011 [osL 00 H9°S [T 565’6 0565 AWETW  [rre (1874 05D ssaprpy papy dmpuy g
STULAERL Sl ELTS asTe STYVRTH BIGEN a1Te <L SNy A OERETY Sy H
o7 oAt Eated x| we aere W sty s Chytiag [y aLRtte st WA (e DOTJCISKIRTD V I ()
Eallh o5t 00 b2t 00'T SLH 509 TR0 SLYS Qisuny prs togamy )
TTIXY STYE 0 SR~ 4N ] mamxodd y us sdxg g
i 3 ¥ ¥ 3 3 3
LI b ] maei LT my | me) IO (L8 SMOEY oL IR0 FOE Lmoq) —
BOLVULISINIROY WHIVNYH
“IVLOL ANYHD ALYIS HAHLO AQLVIASININAY BOINAS LINVISISSY ALIVNYA WINLAVA

£107/L0/61 Suipus popag 3y 10) Ayeaddy sney puv pataey) awy| jo Lrewmuing
£TTCETO0 I d UENHOIPIIN JO )IEIY JuauEssy jo ameN

SINIWISUNASIa L A4OOILYD B S1S0D IWIL SHOLVYLSINIWAY LNIOr 30 AYVWWNS - 3 XIAN3ddY

oagl




sjesodold - (uonensiupwpy up) 21d uelyiopiyw Jo Leay

£z
Tia | Ny
alekien] it [OBEY o TR Bl )AL T
QEBLE SPFF GZ507t L CDEISE o 1T 03 96T sl KT Ay 60
SRS 059766 [ LG D658 1 5611 B HOLT el DYRICT 4] rrnasay auses e gardiasy o
[Zeie ] ol 00 L5t ol SHRINDE PERT LSRR )
oLy o e A1 [in] SDETRY smEimma] g
NSO Y KT G
Llaye s poe Bumoesy -3

[sTirse Jos¥o I ] 1 | T oog | | Forret 509 | Josstowe ELY§ ]
- qus
05 ESLS S8 EELS £Le NI AA[O Go
CUCRTL CLEr oo L oog Lot Ly DOEATOC oFor Twremyy S ng oo
Bayens pue Bmuoag 7

wahuddy 0o sdas o
STIHE _nﬁ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ STISCE STY _ _
reany s
SL10T°1 [f LA $E i R LR e ]
oURISE 009 IR 05y AN (TR 50
0848 woi DS76IE 129} [oTom s ol WET- TE Yy
DEFET LNl agsed [ea KgpE A maEmddy masay “j0
wammodd v 0o sdas g
E 3 ¥ 3 kj k] ¥
sy Lot oy xiron L Lo ] [z3] Ty [iiae | s 1 [ty meyy ey R
AOLVRISINIISAY HADW VI BoRiDe ]
TVLOL ONVED ASVAE MARLD HOL VALEINING ¥ HOINTS AN VIETSEY WADYN VI WINLEV

£107/L0/61 BUIpUS PO 23 103 Aqeafidd v s;e Y pue pasey) AL Jo Hea(|

£Theetnn aid el fielPIN J0 15edd yomoissy jo amey

oad|




sjesodoud - (uonensiuwpy ul} 11d URIIGIPIW JO 1ESH
82
Ll S

0CECE [=¢ D oz o' oL (s.18=:1] ors OO IR0 T onaT ] DR06Z "L TLBT g R A WYY SR
4 L6l L0 CL6H1 ££L0 RG] AOFRE]) T0
DS oY 00"90¢ 1414 sogdory 1apa@ue) 7o
SRR paaM Fapelr A

W ACHSTeR HESY I

[Tstmi [scos | | || ] [oorcir's ocze | [amsta osxs | Jooize w0 |

- s
$TFEEDI boss oLz osIE Craa Vi1 3 0sTT ey DTy §O oS v
OOTHNE 00"1E 0D TGE‘L ot wonared sy mye] sopeg 50
og g $LT oy ey §L0 Fumry 133y L)
U] D01 RIS KRV T

iy, ¥ ATy U

[orsorur [sswzz | [seicee wWeL | oreste wtr | [ernee Tt | fosesoy ot | Jeroery s9wt | [oroever orls |
PN s
DOTeY 0078 0078 o'g AW P 13D oh
016 (TR 0ViEE) ot 314 (PUERY EREE G
SHICEL orIs DO TR osiF bilaisadl alvlL 286 %0 oS8 [+3 3] paa 0L X Brel art l%yj{.ﬂnﬂ 1
eT 66D -4 1} CT6I69 rard SO (R Pl
CH eIl KR, CreCrgl C1ha. gy eooan
kf 3 3 kJ ¥ 3 3
LT smeyy mmy ey may unagy o) gy LT ooy mayL wngy ™) <oy
BOLVILSINTIRAY WIFWNYW oy o2y
EVAOL ANVED A4VIS WD TOU VALSINIKAY 2O LK VISISSY WADVN VIV TINLAVL

CHIZ/L0/G1 SEpua pojead 31 10] Ageadd v sqey pue paSiey) auil jo w1

fad ¥ 1] 3d Us Y10IPiiN J0 1iw0H mawuiEsy Jo swey
_




sjesodo.d - (uotelIstulpy u)) 31d uelIOIPIW Jo Leay

67
v Jo g By
[oorzics loae ] mTst oot || |oo0se oot | | I T
[ooise | e | oSt o0'E 11 |oooss 0wt {1 [ 1L
IR |5t s | BT o || |[s6 5T W | (o T | Fxlkd osol | |
0OPIE o0t 0oFIE [F3
0§ BSL gy oAsL DS¥
O1HTT (+ w4 CLREC| [ {411 SL[LR 355
0L 80 SCTIF CESIRT 0L SLTIT peoL
[sceTst Joossi ) 7 ] Joszora 05°L fooyecs oot | [oorsess 0565 sraset? orre | Jorvor 050
00 PO oot 0% THE [i a4 Dror ofa [i} val [t
05063} 0TI 050681 orel
O SLTR STEE D0 B oL IXF9LEL (T4 40
oTECEY) SYTL J0TEEC [ orocTc 0061 o0sE L sTHL oo'se oo
3 b ¥ 3 3 k3 3
Rl oy (121 8 bt § ] [T iy 120 8 b 1| mar s i ey s ] el wrxy|
AOLVALSINTINGY WADWYK
TYLOL ANVED £4V1S WEILO BOLVALEINDNGV b Lo 1N 3 LK VISTSSY WIVRYIW aANLAVE

Bafysodos 7

Sely MDD

SRR L) 6
ameg)y OB “H

ey Rdopdury
- P g

TRARN 1220 "6

FansE) uOTE )

HIAFW VdH L0

koo qre Sograg 7o
siagyeiy Réqdury ‘0

samg pEd Somea L W
-y e

CIRPY 1Y) 66
sy Fagielp g0
et i VL BT

Fenpms) Fazadngainaty 5o

CHOT/Eb/6 1 BUIpUd pojsad ) Jof Afqeafidd v smey pue pasiey) AUl Jo fe g

LAyt

Id UeopiiN Jo e

STy Jo autey

oadl




sjesodold - (uonesiulwpy ul) 21d uRIYIoIPIW JO UeaH
113
LELIE -l
T rosTa R pueliy
LV S00°T SURUISINGSK] FRy
e asuadxy e
S BERGNT PR, 1N
oM N
worscwr o | | || _ | | — | bovsrm_oowr |
- ey gus
O FOTNT oY [Fk 5 g - i * P
MmN
‘Bmpuod®t
fscwre | AT | | [ ooy ] ] ] [seoss see ] | } e g
FG ] 0 Sl RIEY 4200 66
0% 5L€ 0571 D5 6LE o8l sapeny 1ape o Iepoday op
o 1Ly 00E [l s mpasy @ Aomndony py
oY §92'E 00% [ecaseie 00§ orsoddy a fpodmy 7o
¥ 3 ¥ 3 E 3 ¥
wary g o ammy| LY aumyy wan gy g f | LTS unayy L my
FOLYALSINIINGY HINWNVIH oudiom g
FVLOL ANVAD ASVIS BLLO BOL VELSTNIIG ¥ oS ANVLEISSY ARV WINLYYA
C107/20/6 1 SUTPUS POl 3t 10] auofidd v syey pue padiey) ], 3o (lmx]
s W o i i) Sid UeERGPIY 0 pIeay o Sisey jo ey
_




|BDO

A summary of Category 1 Disbursements are noted below:

Heart of Midlothian plc - In Administration

Total 3,005.17

31
Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




IBDO

APPENDIX G - GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

1.1

2.1

A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION
SCOTLAND

This guide applies to all appointments on or after & April 2006. Any creditor requiring guidance
on & case where the Insolvency Practitioner was appointed prior to § April 2006 should refer to
the previous guide, which should have been issued to ali creditors at the time of appointment.

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of the company’s
assels in priority to creditors’ claims. The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their
debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the
ramuneration of the insolvency practiioner appointed to act as administrator.  The insolvency
legisiation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the
administrator's remuneration. This guide is intended to help creditors be aware of their rights under the
legislation tc approve and monitor remuneration and outlays and explain the basis on which
remuneration and outlays are fixed.

The Nature of Administration

Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practitioner
and the protecticn of the court with the objective of:
{a) rescuing the company as a going concem, or
(b} achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up{without first being in administration}, or
{c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

Administration may be followed by a company voluntary arrangement or liquidation.
The Creditors’ Committee

Where a meeting is held by the Administrator the creditors have the right to appoint a commitiee with a
minimunm of 3 and a maximum of 5 members. One of the functions of the committee is to determine
the basis of the administrator's remuneration. The commiitee is established at the meeting of creditors
which the administrator is required to hold within 10 weeks of the administration order (or lenger with
the consent of the courl) to consider his proposals. The administrator must call the first meeting of the
committee within 3 months of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at
specified daies agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or when
the administrator decides he needs to hold cne. The committee has power to summon the
admsnistrator to attend before it and provide such information as it may require.

Fixing the Administrator’s Fees

The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration is set out in Ruie 2.39 of the Insclvency (Scotland}
Rules 1986 which states that it may be a commission calculated by refsrence to the value of the
company's property with which he has lo deal.

It is for the creditors’ committee (if there is one) o fix the remuneration and Rule 2.39 says that in
arriving at its decision the committee shall take into account:

+ tha work which, having regard to the value of the company's property, was reasonably undertaken
by the administrator; and
+ the extent of his responsibilities in administering the company’s assets.

Although not specifically stated in the rules, the normal basis for determining the remuneration will be
that of the time costs properly incurred by the administrator and his staff.

32
Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




|IBDO

42 I there is no creditors’ committee, or the commiltee does not make the requisite determination, the
administrator’s remuneration will be fixed by the creditors.

4.3 Whers no mesting is hald, the administrator's remuneration is approved by each secured creditor of
ihe company or where a distribution to the preferential creditors is propased by each secured creditor
and 50% in value of the preferential creditors disregarding those who do not respond or withhold
approval

5 What Information should be Provided by the Administrator?

5.1 Claims by the administrator for the outlays reasonably incurred by him and for his remuneration shalf
be made in accardance with Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scolland) Rules 1986 which pravides that
within two wogks after the end of an accounting period, the administrator shall submit to the creditors’
committae or if thers is no creditors’ committee, to a meseting of creditors:

» his accounts of intromissions for audit;

» a claim for the outlays reasonably incurred by him and for his remuneration, broken down into
category 1 disbursements, being those cosis where there is specific expenditure relating to the
administration of the insolvent's affairs and referable to payment to an independent third party,
and category 2 disbursements, which are costs which include elements of shared or allocated
costs, and are supplied internally by the administrator’ own firm

5.2 The adminisirator may al any time before the end of an accounting period submit to the creditors”
committes or a meeting of craditors an interim claim tor category 1 and 2 disbursements reasanably
incurred by him and for his remuneration.

53 When seeking agreement {0 his fees and disbursements, the administrator should provide sufficient
supporting information to enable the committes or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the
proposed fee and disbursements are reasonable having regard to all circumstances of the case. The
nature and extent of the supporting information which should be provided will depend on:

+ the nature of the approval being sought;
+ the stage during the administration of the case at which it is being sought; and
* the size and compiexity of the case.

54  Where, at any creditors’ committee meeting or meeling of creditors, the administralor seeks agreement
to the terms on which he is to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with delails of the
charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including principals, which are likely to be involved on the case.

5.5 Where the administrator seeks agreement to his remuneration during the course of the administration,
he should always provide an up 10 date receipts and paymenis account. Where the proposed
remuneration is based on time costs the administrator should disclose 10 the committee or the
creditors the time spent and the charge-out valuo in the particular casa, togelher with, where
appropriate, such additional information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and
complexity of the case. The additional information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the
administrator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise (o be
assessed (whilst recognising that the administrator must fullill certain statutory obligations that might be
seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the tme has been properly spent on
the case. That assessment will need to be made having regard to the lime spent and the rales at
which that ime was charged, beanng in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1 above. To enable
this assessment fo be carried oul it may be necessary for the administralor to provide an analysis of
the time spent on the casa by type of aclivity and grade of staff. The degree of deiail will depend on
the circumstances of the case, but it wilt be helpiul 10 be aware of the professional guidance which has
been given to insolvency praclitionars on this subject.

The guidance suggests tha following greas of aclivity as a basis for the analysis of time spent:

33
Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




|IBDO

£8

Administration and planaing
Investigations

Reaalsation nf assets

Tiading

Creditors

Any other case specfic maiters

The follcwing categories ara saggasted as a hasis for analysis by grade of staff-

+ Partrer

* Manager

* Other senior professionals
e Ascistants and support staff

The sxplanation of what has been done can be expacted to include an outline of the nature of the
assignment and the administalos's own mitial vssessoent, including he anticipated relurn  credilors.
To the extant anplicable it should also explain:

Any significart aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent.
The reasons for subsequent changes in stiategy
Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the
administrator wishes to make.

e The steps taken (o estabish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the strategy
for tho ascignment, budgeting, time recording, or tho drawing, or agreement of remuneration,
Any existing agreemant ahout ramuneration
In cases where there are disfributatle funds avadable to unsecured credilors by means of the
credizors’ prescribed part, how the administrator kas allocated remuneration and costs with regard
o dealing with Be administiation of gnd agieeing of unsecuied edilurs’ Claims. Remuneralion
in respect of time spent dealing with issues specific to the funds for ordinary creditors will be
apriied against the craditors prescribed pan, prior to :he funds being distribuied, and will not be
aprliod against the total funds available to all crediiors, including those available to the fioating
charge holdar.

+ Detads of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contractec to be Daid, and what 5t2ps rave been taken to review thexr tees.

it shodet be harne in mind that the degrea of analysis and form of presentation shotild he proportinnate

to th2 size and compiexity of the case. in smaller cases not all categories of activity will be rzlevant,
whist further analysis may be necessary in larger cases.

V/here the remureration is charged as a commission based on the value 5f the company’s property
with which the administrator nas hac to deal, the administrator should proside details of any work
which has been or is intended to be contracted out which would nomally be undertaken directly by the
administrator or his staff.

As noted in 5.1, any clalm for outtays must be approved in the same way as remuneration.
Profcssienal guidance issucd to Insolency Practitioners requires that whore the administrator
PIoposes ¢ recover ¢asts which, whilst being in 1he nature of expenses or disbursements may indude
an element of shared or allocated cosis {(such as room hire, document storage or communication
facllities) they must be approved as if they ware remuneration. Such disbursements must Ee diractly
incuired on the case and subject to a reasongble methed cf calculation and aliscation. A charge for
dishirrsemants calcidater as a parcentage of tha amatint charged for remineraton is ool allowed

Paymenis 1o autside parties in which the ofiice holder or his {imm or z2ny associate has an interast
should Le disciosed to the body approving remuneration and should be treeted in the same way as
payments to himself. They therefore require specific appraval as remurneration prior to being paid.

34
Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




|IBDO

6 What If a Creditor is Dissatisfied?

6.1 If the administrator's remuneration has been fixed by the creditors’ committee or by the creditors, by
virtue of Rule 2.39A of the Insoivancy (Scotland) Rules 1986, any creditor or creditors of the company
representing in value at least 25 percent of the creditors may apply to the court not later than eight
weeks after the end of an accounting pericd for an order that the administrator's remuneration be
reduced, on the grounds that it is, in all the circumslances excessive.

6.2 Notwithstanding the fact that the statutory time limit for appealing expires eight weeks from the end of
the accounting period concerned, it is normal practice to advise the creditors that they may appeal
within 14 days of baing notified of the determination in cases where this extends beyond the statutory
appea! period.

7 What if the Administrator is Digsatisfied?

7.1 |f the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee or by resolution of
the creditors is insufficient he may apply to the court for an order increasing its amount or rate. If he
dacides to apply to the court he must give al least 14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’
committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be reprasented
on the application. [f there is no committee, the administrator's notice of his application must be sent to
such of the company’s crediters as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their
number to appear or be represented. The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the
administration.

8 Qther Matters Relating to Fees
8.1 Where there are joint administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how remuneration

payable should be apportioned. Any dispute ansing betwesn them may be referred to the count, the
creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors.

35
Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




IBDO

APPENDIX H - BDO LLP REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees and expenses for
work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on the insolvency
follows: This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case.

Charge Out Rates
STAFF GRADE 2013
£
Partner 428- 658
Principle 330
Director 296
Senior Manager 252-274
Manager 189-213
Assistant Manager 170
Senior Cashier 157
Senior Administrator 144-159
Administrator 105-128
Support staff/Secretary 59-92

The rates charged by BDO LLP are reviewed each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s
overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording system and
the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP
records work in respect of insolvency work under the following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Ptanning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories. Please note that the 11
categories provide greater detail than the 6 categories recommended by the Recognised Professional Bodies who
are responsible for licensing and monitoring insolvency practitioners.

where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis, the time invoiced to the case will be
subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis, a periodic report will be provided to any committee
appointed by the creditors, or in the absence of a committee, to the creditors. The report will provide a
breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to see the average rates of such costs.

36
Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




|IBDO

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such expenses can be
divided into 2 categories.

Category 1 Disbursements

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent estate where
payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as advertising, travel (by public
transport), couriers, searches at company house, land registry searches, fees in respect of swearing legal

documents, external printing costs etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense
incurred.

Where applicable, disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Category 2 Disbursements

Additionally some firms recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying charges, telephone and
fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which are

apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as
category 2 disbursements.

The policy of BDO LLP, effective from 1 July 2003, is not to recharge any expense which is not a specific cost to the
case, therefore there will be no category 2 disbursements charged. Category 2 disbursements, because they are
imprecise, require approval by the creditors before they can be drawn.

A disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their own vehicles or company cars in
travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of 40p per mile is raised which is in line with the

Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates (median - less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm
pays to staff.

A further disbursement under this heading is where services provided within the practice or by a party with whom
the practice, or an individual within the practice, has a business or personal relationship.

37
Heart of Midlothian plc {In Administration) - Proposals




|IBDO

APPENDIX | - NOTICE OF CREDITORS MEETING

Heart of Midlothian plc - In Administration (“the Company”)
Company number: SC005863

Registered Office: c/o BDO LLP, Citypoint, 65 Haymarket Terrace, Edinburgh, EH12 5HD
Trading Address: Tynecastle Stadium, Gorgie Road, Edinburgh, EH11 2NL

Further to the appointment of Bryan Alan Jackson, Trevor Nigel Birch and James Bernard Stephen as Joint
Administrators on 19 June 2013.

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Paragraph 50 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 that the initial meeting
of creditars of the above Company will be held in the Gorgie Suite, Tynecastle Stadium, Gorgie Road, Edinburgh,
EH11 2ZNL on 12 August 2013 at 11am for the purpose of considering the Joint Administrators proposals and
determining whether to establish a Creditors’ Committee.

Any member of the Company may apply in writing for a copy of the Statement of Proposals toe the Joint
Administrators at the above noted address. A copy of the Statement of Proposals will then be provided.

Aresolution at the meeting witl be passed if a majority in value of those voting have voted in favour of it.

A creditor will be entitled to vote at the meeting only if a claim has been lodged with me at the meeting or before
the meeting at my office and it has been accepted for voting purposes in whole or in part. For the purpose of
formulating claims, creditors should note that the date of commencement of the Administration is 19 June 2013.
Proxies may also be lodged with me at the meeting or befare the meeting at my office.

.

Bryan Alan Jackson, Trevor Nigel Birch and James Bernard Stephen
Joint Administrators
26 July 2013

38
Heart of Midlathian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




IBDO

APPENDIX J - CREDITORS' QUESTIONNAIRE

1. Name of Creditor (Your Name)
2. How long have you been supplying the Company?
3. a) On what date did you last supply goods to the Company?

b) What is the age of the oldest debt?

4, What were the agreed credit terms with the Company?
5. On what date did the Company first exceed the agreed credit terms?
6. Did you at any time refuse to continue supplying the Company on credit, or seek to recover goods not paid
for?
7. Were any payments from the Company not honoured?
8. What, if any, action did you take to obtain payment, e.g. issuing a writ?
9. What was the Company’s reaction to any action you have indicated you took under question 77
39

Heart of Midlathian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




|IBDO

APPENDIX K - CLAIM FORM & FORM OF PROXY

Rule 4.15 The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of Claim by Creditor

Form 4.7 (Scot)

Pursuant to Rule 4.15(2)(a) of the Insolvency {Scotland) Rutes 1986

WARNING
It is a criminal offence

s for a creditor to produce a statement of
claim, account, voucher or other evidence
which is false, unless he shows that he
neither knew nor had reason to believe
that it was false; or

» for a director or other officer of the company
who knows or becomes aware that is false to fail
to report it to the liquidator within one manth of
acquiring such knowledge.

On conviction either the creditor or such director
or other officer of the company may be liable to a
fine and/or impriscnment,

Notes
(a) Insert name of company
(b} Insert name and address of creditor

(c) Insert name and address, if applicable, of
authorised person acting on behalf of the creditor

(d) Insert total amount as at the due date (see note
{e) below) claimed in respect of all the debts, the
particulars of which are set out overleaf.

{e) The due date in the case of a company

(i) which is subject to a voluntary arrangement is
the date of a creditors’ meeting in the voluntary
arrangement;

(i1} which is in administration is the date on which
the company entered administration;

(iii)) which is in receivership is the date of
appointment of the receiver; and

(iv) which is in liquidation is the commencement of
the winding up.

The date of commencement of the winding up is

(i) in a voluntary winding up the date of the
resolution by the company for winding up (sect. 86
or 98); and

(ii) in a winding up by the court, the date of the
presentation of the petition for winding up unless it
is preceded by a resolution for voluntary winding up
(section 129)

(a) Heart of Midlothian plc - In Administration
(b)
(c)

| submit a claim of (d) £ in the
administration of the above company and certify
that the particulars of the debt or debts making
up that claim, which are set out overleaf, are
true, complete and accurate, to the best of my
knowledge and belief.

Signed
Creditor/person acting on behalf of creditor

Date

40

Heart of Midlathian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




|BDO

Rule 4.15
PARTICULARS OF EACH DEBT

Notes
A separate set of particulars should be made out in
respect of each debt.

1. Describe briefly the debt, giving details of its
nature, the date when it was incurred and when
payment became due

Attach any documentary evidence of the debt, if
available.

2. Insert total amount of the debt, showing separately
the amount of principal and any interest which is
due on the debt as at the due date (see note (e)).
Interest may only be claimed if the creditor is
entitled to it. Show separately the VAT on the debt
and indicate whether the VAT is being claimed back
from HM Customs and Excise.

3. Insert the nature and amount of any preference
under Schedule 6 to the Act claimed in respect of
the debt.

4. Specify and give details of the nature of any security
held in respect of the debt, including: -

(a) the subjects covered and the date when it
was given;

{b}  the value of the security

Security is defined in section 248(b) of the
Insolvency Act 1986 as meaning ‘any security
(whether heritable or moveable), any floating
charge and any right of lien or preference and
any right of retention (other than a right of
compensation or set off)’. For claims in
administration procedure security also
includes a hire purchase agreement,
agreement for the hire of goods for more
than three months and a conditional sale
agreement (see Rule 2.33).

In liguidation only the creditor should state whether he is
surrendering or undertakes to surrender his security; the
liquidator may at any time after 12 weeks from the date
of commencement of the winding up (note (e)) require a
creditor to discharge a security or to convey or assign it to
him on payment of the value specified by the creditor.

5. In calculating the total amount of his claim in a
liquidation, a creditor shall deduct the value of any
security as estimated by him unless he surrenders it
(see note 4).

5.

41

From 4.7 (Scot) (contd.)

Particulars of debt

Amount of debt

Preference claimed for debt

Security for debt

Total amount of debt

Heart of Midlothian plc {In Administration) - Proposals




IBDO

Rule 4.15 From 4.7 (Scot) (contd.)

PARTICULARS OF EACH DEBT

Notes

A separate set of particulars should be made out in
respect of each debt.

6. In the case of a member state liquidator 6. Underlying claims
creditor, specify and give details of underlying
claims in respect of which he is claiming as
creditor

42
Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




|IBDO

Rule 7.15

Insert the
name and
address of

the proxy
holder and of
any
alternatives. A
proxy holder
must be an
individual
aged

over 18.

Delete as
appropriate

Form 4.29 (Scot)
The Insolvency Act 1986

PROXY

Pursuant to Rules 7.14 and 7.15 of the Insolvency (Scotland)
Rules 1986

Heart of Midlothian plc
(In Administration)

Name of Creditor/Member

Address

(hereinafter called ‘the principal’})

Name of Proxy-Holder 1.

Address

Whom failing 2,

Whom failing 3.

1 appeint the above person to be the principal’s proxy-holder at:-
*all meetings in the above insolvency proceedings relating to the above company

*the meeting of creditors/members of the above Company ta be held on 12 August
2013,

or at any adjournment of that meeting.

Voting Instructions

The proxy-holder is authorised to vote or abstain from voting in the name, and-on
behalf, of the principal in respect of any matter(s), including resolution(s), arising for
determination at said meeting(s) and any adjournment(s) thereof and to propose any
resolution(s) in the name of the principal, either

(i) in accordance with instructions given below, or
(ii} if no instructions are given, in accordance with his/her own discretion.

43
Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




|IBDO

Complete only
if you wish to
instruct the
proxy-holder
to vote for a
specific
person as
liquidator

Delete if the
proxy-hotder
is anly to vote
as directed in
{n

1)

2)

3)

4)

3)

That the Joint Administrators proposals as issued on 26 July 2013 be accepted
as circulated.

AGREE / DISAGREE / MODIFY PER BELOW [delete as appropriate]

For the nomination of of to be a

member of the creditors committee.

AGREE / DISAGREE / MODIFY PER BELOW [delete as appropriate]

in the event that a creditors committee is not established, creditors wifl be asked to vote on
the following resolutions:

That the Joint Administrators remuneration be fixed on a time cost basis and
such remuneration may be drawn in accordance with the Insolvency (Scotland)
Rules 1986.

AGREE / DISAGREE / MODIFY PER BELOW [delete as appropriate]

The Joint Administrators post appointment cost and expenses as detailed in the
proposal to be approved and that the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw
these in accordance with the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986.

AGREE / DISAGREE / MODIFY PER BELOW [delete as appropriate]

That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw current and future
Category 1 disbursements from the Administration funds.

AGREE / DISAGREE / MODIFY PER BELOW [delete as appropriate]

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28 days after filing the
final progress report.

AGREE / DISAGREE / MODIFY PER BELOW [delete as appropriate]

44
Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration} - Proposals




BDO

Set forth any

voting

instructions
for the proxy-

holder. If

maore room is

required,
attach a

separate sheet

Signed Date

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position of signatory in relation to the creditor/member or other authority for signing

Notes for the Principal and Proxy-holder

1.

The chairman of the meeting who may be nominated as proxy-holder, will be the insolvency practitioner
who is presently *liquidator/receiver/administrator/nominee under the voluntary arrangement or a director
of the company.

All proxies must be in this form or a form substantially to the same effect with such variations as
circumstances may require (Rules 7.15(3) and 7.30).

To be valid the proxy must be lodged at or before the meeting at which it is to be used (Rule 7.16(2)).
Where the chairman is nominated as proxy-holder he cannot decline the nomination (Rule 7.14(4)).

The proxy-holder may vote for or against a resolution for the appointment of a named person to be
liquidator jointly with another person, unless the proxy states otherwise (Rule 7.16(4)).

The proxy-holder may propose any resolution in favour of which he would vote by virtue of this proxy (Rule
7.16(3)).

The proxy-holder may vote at his discretion on any resolutions not dealt with in the proxy, unless the proxy
states otherwise (Rule 7.16(6)).

The proxy-holder may not vote in favour of any resolution which places him, or any associates of his in a
position to receive remuneration out of the insolvent estate unless the proxy specifically directs him so to
vote (Rule 7.19(1)).

Unless the proxy contains a statement to the contrary, the proxy-holder has a mandate to act as
representative of the principal on the creditors’ or liguidation committee (Rule 4.48).

45
Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




